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HoNNEMARADU POWER PROJECT

45. SHRI BASAPPA SHETTY :
Will the Minister for IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state whether the Honnemaradu Power Project in Mysore is included in the Planning Commission Report and the Five Year Plan ; if so,

() what is the estimated cost of the project ; and

(1) what will be the annual production of power in k.w. after completion of the work ?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER roOR
PLANNING aND IRRIGATION AND
POWER (Surr J. S. L. HatHI) : No
Sir.

(i) Rs. 3,068 lakhs.

() The proposed installed capacity of Honnemaradu Scheme will be 3,40,000 Kilowatts.

DAFTRY AND PEON QUARTERS
46. SHRI C. L. VARMA : Will the

Minister for WORKS, HOUSING AND SuPPLY be pleased to state :

(¢) the total number of Daftry and !

Peon quarters in New Dclhi ;

(b) the number of Daftries and Peons who have not been provided with Government accommodation ;

(¢) whether it is a fact that Daftry and Peon quarters are mostly not prc-
vided with clectricity, independent water taps and flush system ; and

(d) whether Government have considered the question of providing these amenities in these quariers and if so, with what results ? . - ’ ‘-

Tue MINISTER ror WORKS,
HOUSING anp SUPPLY (SARDAR
SWARAN SINGH) : (a) Daftry quarters
—773; Peon quarters—2,918.

(b) Daftries—1,02I.
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Peons—4,80s.

(¢) Yes, Sir.

(d) Yes, Sir. The electrification of -
thesc quarters will be taken in hand soon. Provision of bath rooms and flush latrines will be taken up as and .
when funds are available,

BARTER AGREEMENTS

47. SHr1 GOVINDA REDDY: Will" the Minister for COMMERCE AND IN=--
DUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have en--
tered into Barter Agrecements with forcign countries during the ycar 1951. and during the current year ; and

(b) if'so, the particulars of such agree--
ments ?

THE MINISTER ForR COMMERCE.
(Surt D. P. KARMARKAR) : (a) Yus,.
Sir,

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix 111,,
Anncxure No, 65,]

GOOD-WILL MISSIONS

48. SHRI M. VALIULLA : Will the-PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) the numbcer of good-will Mis--
sions from foreign countries which visited India from 1st January 1948 tothe end of November 1952 ; and

(b) the number of Indian good-wilk.
Missions sent to ‘foreign countrics. during the same period ?

Tue PRIME MINISTER anp-MINISTER ror EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU) :
(@) .Six Good-will Missions from foreign countries visited India from 1st Jap-.
uary 1948 to the end of Novembe;-

1952.

(0) Six Indian Good-will Mission:
wete sent to foreign countrics durim thie same pericd.
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Suri H. D. RAJAH (Madras) :
Sir, I want to bring to your notice an important matter.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I will come to that,

_MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE OF
THE PEOPLE

APPROPRIATION (No. 3) BILL, 1952

SECRETARY : Sir. I have to report to the Council the following message received from the House of the People signed by the Secretary to the House :

“[n accordanc: with thc provisions of

- Rule 115 of the Rules of Procedurc and Con-

" duct of Business in the House of the People, 1 am directed to enclose herewith a copy of the Appropriation (No. 3 ) Bill, 1952

which has been passed by the House at its sitting held on the 12th Decembsr 1952.”

The Speaker has certified that the Bill 1s

~a Money Bill within the meaning of article .

110 of the **Constitution of India,”

Sir, I lay the Bill on the Table,

RESULTS OF ELECTIONS

MRgr. CHAIRMAN : There is only

. one candidate for election to the Central

- Silk Board. I hereby declare that Shri

Shyam Dhar Musra is duly elected to the said Board.

There is only one candidate for election to the Centrai Advisory Com-
~mittee of the National Cadet Corps.
I hereby declare that Col. Pir Moham-
~med Khan is duly elected to the said
Committee.

_REQUEST FOR RAISING FUND
FOR CYCLONE SUFFERERS
IN SOUTH INDIA

SHRI H. D. RAJAH (Madras) : Sir, recently a severe catastrophe has overtaken Tamil Nad in the form of an unprecedented cyclone. The Leader of the Council the other day gave

. certain details ; since then tragic news has come that about 500 people had died and rupees ten crores worth of

_property has been lost. The Governor of Madras has opencd a Fund for therr relief. As a token of sympathy towards those distressed people, may I suggest to.you, Sir, that you open a Fund here’
, and, as a tangible support of our help to them, we all contribute our one day’s wages towards thewr relief, so that, including your wages and our wages......

Sur1 C. G. K. REDDY (Mysore) :
Wages ?

SHrl H. D. RAJAH : Yes, I call them wages because we are all workers.
Our cne day’s wages can go to that fund and that money can be sent to the Governor of Madras. That is my humble suggestion, Sir, and 1 hope that you will seriously take up tne marter and give the suffering hwnaaity reliet to some extent.

PERSONAL EXPLANATION BY
JANAB M. MUHAMMAD
ISMAIL SAHEB

Jana M. MUHAMMAD ISMAIL
SAHEB (Madras) : On a matter of personal explanation, Sir. Sir, in a question that was raised and the answer
. given the name of the Muslim League was brought in. In that connection, I want to say, Sir, that whatever talks took place between the Congress and the Muslim League, whatever dealings there had been between the Congress and the Muslim ILeague, they were purely on the initiative of the Congress and Muslim League and there ' was norie else, nobody from outside
| and, least of all, any foreigner or any

Pakistani. Sir, in this matrer, I have got personal knowledge and I say, Sir,
} that there was absolutely no intercession of any Pakistani in this matter, least of i all Abdul Satar Sait whose movements
’ were never known to me at that time.
 Even now I am not in the know of his
| movements in the country. Another
| statement which the Government
made was thatthe dealings were objectionable......

Tre MINISTER For WORKS,
HOUSING anp SUPPLY (SarDAR
SwaRAN SINGH) : On a point of order,
Sir.

